are changed to conform to the measurement standards of FRS 139 in the current quarter. At initial
recognition, all financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at their fair value plus in the case
of financial instruments not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs directly attributable to
the acquisition or issuance of the instruments. Subsequent to their initial recognition, the financial assets
and financial liabilities are measured as follows:

Category Measurement basis
Financial instruments at fair value through
profit or loss

At fair value through profit or loss

Loan and receivables At amortised cost effective interest method
Loan and other financial liabilities At amortised cost effective interest method

Financial Impact

In accordance with the transitional provisions for first time adoption of FRS139, the above changes are
applied prospectively and the comparatives as at September 30, 2010 are not restated. Instead, the
changes have been accounted for by restating the following opening balance in the statement of
financial position as at October 1, 2010.

 As previously
 reported
RM’000

Effect of adoption
 of FRS 139
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

Trade and other receivables 60,326 (2,061) 58,265
Derivative financial asset designated at
fair value

-

44

44

Non-controlling interest 12,498 (122) 12,376
Retained earnings 16,507 (1,895) 14,612

Other  than the adjustments made to the opening balances shown above, the adoption of FRS139 has no
significant impact to the Group’s consolidated financial statements of the current quarter or the
comparative consolidated financial statements of the prior financial year.

9

Standards and IC Interpretations in issue but not yet effective

The new and revised standard and IC Interpretations which were in issue but not yet effective and not earlier
adopted by the Group are as listed below:

FRS 1 First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards (Amendments
relating to limited exemption from Comparative FRS Disclosures for